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CENTBAL ADMIMISTBtATlVE TRIBUHAZ^PRII^CIPAL BENCH,
NEW DELHI#

NOW Delhi this 7''^Au9ust';l994,^

Hon«bl« M9Bibar(A)
Hon'bia MrslLakshmi Swandndthm, Member(j)

Shri Aiad Singhg^ a^d about 30 years,
s/o Shri fttfvihir Singh|
ExJ^onstable, 2244/H,
Police Station, Ashok Vihar^ Delhi,

r/o Hoase »o|501. Gall Nola Anbedkar Nagatf
Delh£<«42 . »•••** •Applicant^

By Advocate Shri S.K«SaMhneyJ
versus

1$ secretary. Home Depart«eiit|
Delhi AdmiaistrationV
Delhi.

2. Goawiissioitar of Policef ^
Qe iht;^ iii..... .Respondefit«j|

, By Shri Yashpal; Departaental Representative!

By Hofi'ble Uri S.SUAdige, Meraber( A ).

In this ippUcatiOHif Shri Azad Sin^;'

Ex.Constabla, Delhi Policef has iraponged the order

dated l5,9j89(ABniQ»ireMl), passed by the

Disciplinary Authority removing hia froa servicef
which has been upheld by the Appellant Authority

in his order dated 3Q|il..^ (Annewire-AZ)#

2'i The applicant was proceeded against

departaentally on the charge that while on duty,

as Motor Cycle Rider along with hJC» Avtar
Singh on 7jl0^7 in the Ashok Vihar Police Station

Aiea» he stopped a teapo loaded with goods of
Shri Kam^l Kunar near railway gatef Wazirpur and
asked hia to take the loaded tempo to the police
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station or to pay fefscso/- to upon which Shri

Kamal Kufsar paid l!5i500/-> to himl On he

again stopped th® loaded tenipo of Kasal Kumar this

time near Satyawati College! He again demanded 8si200/-

as illegal gratification! Th© third time on 19|lO'IS7

he met Sl^i Ksoial Kouiar neer Railway Gitef Wazirpur

IfKiustrial Area and asked him to settle the fi»»d

aiBOunt t© be paid on monthly basis for tramportati^n

of his goods,

3.^ The Enquiry Officer held that the charges

against the applicant stood fully proved on the

basis of which a show cause notice dated 18^,89

(Annexure-AS) was issued to the applicant to show

cause w^y he should not be removed fr^ service on

the basis of reply dated 27|6|i89(Atine3Mre«A8) filed

by the applicant! After considering l^ie applicant's

reply dated 27,6«b9(Annejcure«^|,the Disciplinary

Authority inflicted the iiapygi^d penalty of remoTal

from service which was confirmed in appeal against

which the applicant has now coiDe before the Tribuntlf

4; The first ground taken is that no proper

charge sheet was issued to the applicant! This

ground has no merits in view of charge-sheet

dated 28|l2|^ (Anne)cure»A4) containing specific

Instances of alleged misconduct vMch was served

upon the applicant!

si The second ground taken is that the

preliminary enquiry was held at the applicant's

back and he was not supplied With the findings of

the preliBiinary enquiry^ The sespondents have

correctly pointed out that the prelirainary enquiry

if a fact finding enquiry in which the suspected

police officer may or may not be present! There

is no Such provision that a copy of the preliminary
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•nqoisy report must be submitted to the sutpeeted

police officerl

6* The next ground taken is that no efforts

had been made to establish the defaulter•$ identity

in the preliminary enquiry* The respondents have

pointed out that the applicant's identity was

established by Inspector s^ Prasad, SHO,Asho!c
fr cm

Vihar/ Furthermorei^the iapugned order of the

disciplinary authority dated 15.9.1989, it is clear

that this ground had been taken by the applicant

bef<^e that authority also, who rejected the sacse

b^ause there was enough evidence to establish that

it Was the applicant and none other vtho had demanded

the money from the coDplsinant on the relevant dates.

The disci^linaty authcxity has also observed that

the ^plicant deliberately absented himself from

the D.E. proceedings, to avoid having to face the

ccmplainant, and to enable him to take the plea

later on that he was not the same person vvho had

demanded the moneye If the applicant was indeed

not the same person who had demanded the money» he

would have approached the E.G. in th© D.n. or any

other senior officer to get his identity established,

but he did not do so. The disciplinary authcfity

has rejected th© aff idavits of the ccoplaintnt

produced by the applicant during the D.E. gs havir^ nc

relevance at that stage and characterising it as

•stage-4nanaged* by the applicant. The Tribunal

is not required to go into the sufficiency of

evidence in such cases. This is not a case wt|er®

there is no evidence or where the penalty has been

based purely on surmises and conjuctures or where
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the decision is arbitrary or perverse and hence

this ground fails.

7. The next ground taken that cqpics of statements

of witnesses were not supplied is also devoid cf

raeritf as the applicant never coof)laired of non-

supply of any documents either during the course of

the B.C. or in his appeal petition. Sicoilarly, the

ground taken that the D.E* proceeded ex parte

without affording the applicant an cpp(xtunity of

defence, also fails as it was the applicant's own

non-coqperation which coofqpelled the D.£* to be held

ex parte*

8, It has been urged by Shri Sawhney that the

disciplinary authority was not ccmpetent to pass the

ii^ugned orders* because the applicant was appointed

by the Dy. Coomissioner of police while his services

were terminated} by an officer lower in rank, viz. «

Addl. Oy. Commissioner of Police. In this

connection, Shri Sawhney relies upon the certificate

of ^pointoDent issued to the applicant in form

12.22(1) (Annex. signed by the Dy. Coniiissicner

of Police, 4th Bn. D/P, Delhi. Frcm a perusal of

its contents » it is clear that it is not a letter

of appointment, but a certificate which certifies

that the applicant has been appointed as a member of

the Police Force under i!\ct 5 of i86i and vested with

the p(^/ers, functions and previleges ctf a police

officer. If it were the appointment letter, it

would have set-out the terms and conditions of

appointment, including the pay scale etc., but this

certificate does not do so. Hene^, the certificate
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at Annexure ^2 does not help the ^pile ant and

merely v^on the basis of that certificate, it cannot

be held that the applicant was removed from service

by an authority lower in rank than one who appointed

him. Hence, this grcund also fails.

9, The or del of the disciplinary authority, which

has also been upheld in appeal and a detailed

and well-reasoned one, and the applicant's contention

that it was pass^ with a closed mind or is cryptic

or non-speaking has to be rejected. In so far as

the quantum of punishment is concerned, the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in Union of India vs. Parmama Nanda

AIR 1989 3C 1185, has held that the adequacy of

penalty, unless it is mala fide, is certainly

not a matter for the Tribunal to concern with. The

Tribunal also cannot interfere with the penalty if

the conclusion of the E.G. or the coopetent

authcsrity is based on evidence.

10* In the light of the discussion above, the

inpugned orders warrant no interference and this

^plication fails and is dismissed. No bosts.

( Lakshmi Swamin^tfTaiTy ( s. R. ^Wige )
Member (J) Member (a)


